

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff

vs.

Case No. 98 CF 2416

JAMES NMI TERRY II,  
Defendant

COPY

---

INFORMATION

---

I, GRETCHEN HAYWARD, ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN, INFORM THE COURT THAT THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S) IN DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN DID, on or about November 8, 1998, at the CITY OF MADISON, have sexual intercourse with another person, P.M.K., date of birth March 29, 1981, without her consent by threat of use of a dangerous weapon or any article used in a manner to lead the victim reasonably to believe it to be a dangerous weapon, to wit: a gun; contrary to Section 940.225(1)(b) of the Wisconsin Statutes, a Class B felony; and upon conviction may be imprisoned for not more than forty (40) years.

COUNT 2

AND AS A SECOND AND SEPARATE OFFENSE, THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S) IN DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN DID, at the CITY OF MADISON, on or about November 8, 1998, have sexual intercourse, with another person, P.M.K., without the consent of that person and by use or threat of force or violence; contrary to Section 940.225(2)(a) of the Wisconsin Statutes, a Class BC felony; and upon conviction may be fined not more than Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000), imprisoned not more than twenty (20) years or both.

COUNT 3

AND AS A THIRD AND SEPARATE OFFENSE, THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S) IN DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN DID, at the CITY OF MADISON, on or about November 8, 1998, intentionally solicit a child, to wit: P.M.K., date of birth March 29, 1981, to practice prostitution, contrary to Section 948.08 of the Wisconsin Statutes, a Class BC felony; and upon conviction may be fined not more than Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000), imprisoned not more than twenty (20) years or both.

**COUNT 4**

**AND AS A FOURTH AND SEPARATE OFFENSE, THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S) IN DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN DID, at the CITY OF MADISON, on or about November 8, 1998,** with intent to expose a sex organ to a child, P.M.K., date of birth March 29, 1981, for the purpose of sexual arousal or sexual gratification, cause said child, who had not attained the age of eighteen years, to enter to a vehicle, contrary to Section 948.07(3) of the Wisconsin Statutes, a Class BC felony; and upon conviction may be fined not more than Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000), imprisoned not more than twenty (20) years or both.

**COUNT 5**

**AND AS A FIFTH AND SEPARATE OFFENSE, THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S) IN DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN DID, at the CITY OF MADISON, on or about November 8, 1998,** by force or threat of imminent force seize or confine another, P.M.K., d/o/b: 03/29/81, without her consent and with intent to cause her to be held to service against her will; contrary to Section 940.31(1)(b) of the Wisconsin Statutes, a Class B felony, and upon conviction may be imprisoned for not more than forty (40) years.

**COUNT 6**

**AND AS A SIXTH AND SEPARATE OFFENSE, THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S) IN DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN DID, at the CITY OF MADISON, on or about November 8, 1998,** intentionally confine another, to wit: P.M.K., date of birth March 29, 1981, without that person's consent and with knowledge that he had no lawful authority to do so; contrary to Section 940.30 of the Wisconsin Statutes, a Class E felony; and upon conviction may be fined not more than Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000), imprisoned not more than two (2) years or both.

**COUNT 7**

**AND AS A SEVENTH AND SEPARATE OFFENSE, THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S) IN DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN DID, at the CITY OF MADISON, on or about November 12, 1998,** intentionally solicit a child, to wit: K.M.J., date of birth November 23, 1981, to practice prostitution, contrary to Section 948.08 of the Wisconsin Statutes, a Class BC felony; and upon conviction may be fined not more than Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000), imprisoned not more than twenty (20) years or both.

**COUNT 8**


**AND AS AN EIGHTH AND SEPARATE OFFENSE, THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S) IN DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN DID, at the CITY OF MADISON, on or about November 12, 1998,** intentionally cause bodily harm to a

child, K.M.J., date of birth November 23, 1981; contrary to Section 948.03(2)(b) of the Wisconsin Statutes, a Class D felony; and upon conviction may be fined not more than Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000), imprisoned not more than five (5) years or both.

**COUNT 9**

**AND AS A NINTH AND SEPARATE OFFENSE, THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S) IN DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN DID, at the CITY OF MADISON, on November 8, 1998,** intentionally take and carry away movable property, to-wit: a jacket, of the value of less than \$1,000, of another, to-wit: Steve Lewis, without the consent of the owner, and with intent thereby to deprive the owner permanently of possession of such property; contrary to Section 943.20(1)(a) & (3)(a) of the Wisconsin Statutes, a Class A misdemeanor; and upon conviction may be fined not more than Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000), imprisoned not more than nine (9) months or both.

12/8/98  
DATE

  
Gretchen Hayward  
Assistant District Attorney

"Giving is the best feeling you can get.  
Because you can't take it with you."

Denzel Washington quote.  
Worth 105 million dollars

James Terry quote.

"Please help me obtain the truth  
vindicating my name."

worth - 500 dollar debt.

Saving a life.

Priceless.